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TREASURER'S REPORT
Town of Effingham - Fiscal Year 2001

2001 General Fond
B^jnning Balance - 1/1/01

Revenue - All sources (see detail below)

Interest Income - General Fund

Disbursements (see detail below)

Balance 12/31/01

2001 Revenue

2001 Receipts - Tax Collector

Property Tax

PropertyTax Intetest and Costs

Yield Tax

Fees

Misc. Fees and Charges (NSF)

Total

$ i8,36mo
2,098,66142

2,328.84

2.061.8QO.82

$57,451-84

1,761,342.87

31,065.77

8,637.00

2,694.00

111-22

$1,803,850.86

2001 Receipts Town Clerk

MotorVehicles Permits & Titles

Dog licenses and Fines

Vital Statistics

UCC Filings

Misc. Fees and Charges

Total

2001 Receipts - Board of Selectmen

Pistol Permits

Copies

Transfer Station Permits

Forest Land Reimbursement

Donation ILO ofTaxes

CableTV Franchise Fee

Trustees of the Funds

Refunds

Fees

Recycled Cans

Misc. Revenue

State ofNH - Highway Grant

State ofNH - Revenue Sharing

State ofNH - Rooms& Meals Tax

Total

154,069.00

912.60

739.00

272.00

100.06

$156,093-56

50.00

393-95

946.00

3^980
12,828.00

5,069.22

4,230.56

2,313-49

1,824.38

161.95

1,694.00

58,847-46

13,858.50

33i^'>9-69

$138,717.00



Tax Anticipated Note (TAN) Activity

Balance of Loan 12/31/01

Interest Pymts for 2001= $4,256.45

Tan paid in fiill in January 2002

$275,000.00

General Expenses

School Payments

Total:



TREASURER'S REPORT
Town of Effingham - Fiscal Year 2001

2001 General Fund
Spinning Balance - 1/1/01 $ 18,36140

Revenue - All sonices (see detail below) 2,098,66142

Interest Income - General Fund 2,328.84

Disbursements (see detail below) 2,o6i.8qq.82

Balance 12/31/01 $57/451-84

2001 Revenne

2001 Receipts - Tax Collector

PropertyTax 1,761,342.87

Property Tax Interest and Costs 31,0^.77

Yield Tax 8,63700

Fees 2,694.00

Misc. Fees and Chaiges (NSF) 111.22

Total $1,803,850.86

2001 Receipts Town Clerk

Motor Vehicles Permits & Titles 154,069.00

Dog licenses and Fines 912.60

Vital Statistics 739-00

UCC Filings 272.00

Misc. Fees and C3iarges 100.06

Total $156,093.56

2001 Receipts - Board of Selectmen

Pistol Permits 50.00

Copies 393-95

Transfer Station Permits 946.00

Forest Land Reimbursement 3^9-8o
Donation ILO ofTaxes 12,828.00

CableTV Franchise Fee 5,069.22

Trustees of the Funds 4,230.56

Refunds 2,313-49

Fees 1,824.38

Recycled Cans 161.95

Misc. Revenue 1,694.00

State ofNH - Highway Grant 58,84746

State ofNH - Revenue Sharii^ 13,858.50

State ofNH- Rooms & MealsTax 33-15Q-6Q

Total $138,717.00



Tax Anticipated Note (TAN) Activity

Balance of Loan 12/31/01

Interest Pymts for 2001 = $4,256^5
Tan paid in fall in January 2002

$275,000.00

DisbnrsemgnJs^OOl
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TOWN OFFICERS AND OFFICIALS

SELECTMEN

Marilynn Maughan
John Meisner

William Piekut

Claudia Lamphier

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2004

Secretary

Selectmen's Meeting: Tuesday at 5:00 P.M.

Secretary's Office Hours: Monday through Friday 9:00 A.M. - 3:00 P.M.

Office Telephone Number: 539-7770 Office Fax Number: 539-7799 email:toe@worldpath.net

Andrea S. Hubbard

TOWN CLERK AND TAX COLLECTOR

Term Expires 2003

Town Clerk and Tax Collector Office Hours: Monday through Wednesday 9:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M.

Tuesday evening 7:00 P.M. - 9:00 P.M.

Office Telephone Number: 539-7551 Office Fax Number: 539-7799

Laurie J. Caldwell

Deputy: Marcia Leonard

Neil Eric Potter

Joyce Van Tassel

Martha Bates

Carol Johnson

Frank Keville

TREASURER

Term Expires 2003

TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2003

TRUSTEES OF THE LIBRARY

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2004

Peter Case

Stephen H. Schofield

TRUSTEES OF THE CEMETERIES

Term Expires 2003

MODERATOR

Term Expires 2002



Roger Nutter

Sheila T. Jones

Barbara Witham

SUPERVISORS OF THE CHECKLIST

BUDGET COMMITTEE

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2004

Michael Pilkovsky

Donald LaChance

Arthur Surette

Mellisa Ferland

Andrew Hubbard

Stanley Drelick

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2004

Term Expires 2004

PLANNING BOARD

George Brown
William Stewart

Maureen Spencer

Donna Nicholson

Henry Spencer

Lee Spiller

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2004

Lyle Thurston

Jory B. Augenti

Henry Spencer

Donald LaChance

David Seamans

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2004

Term Expires 2004

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Larry Leavitt

George Mueller

Alternates:

Henry Spencer

Steven Gauthier

John Edwards

Fred Van Cour

Mark Ritchie

Emelyn Albert

David Nicholson

HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION

Grace Applei

Arleen Gertsen

Andrew Hubbard

William Stewart

Frank Keville

Paul Potter

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2002

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2003

Term Expires 2004

Term Expires 2004



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

TOWN WARRANT

To the inhabitants of the Town of Effingham in the County of Carroll in said

State, qualified to vote in town affairs: Polls not to close before 7:00 P.M.

You are hereby notified to meet at Town Hall in said Effingham on Tuesday, the
12*^ day of March, 2002, next at 1 1 o'clock in the forenoon to act upon the

following subject:

1 . To choose all necessary town officers for the year ensuing.

1 Selectman 3 Year Term
1 Trustee of Trust Funds 2 Year Term
1 Trustee of Trust Funds 3 Year Term
1 Trustee of the Library 3 Year Term
1 Moderator 2 Year Term
1 Supervisor of the Checklist 6 Year Term
2 Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms
1 Planning Board Member 2 Year Term
2 Planning Board Members 3 Year Terms
1 Cemetery Trustee 2 Year Term
1 Cemetery Trustee 3 Year Term
1 Zoning Board of Adjustment Member 1 Year Term
2 Zoning Board of Adjustment Members 3 Year Terms

2. ARTICLE #2: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment #3 as
proposed by the Planning Board to eliminate "E. Classification of

Facilities" from "Section 13.5: Use Regulations" of the

Telecommunications Ordinance, Article XIII of the Town of Effingham
Zoning Ordinance? The Planning Board recommends a YES vote on this

Article.

YES NO

3. ARTICLE #3: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment #4 as

proposed by the Planning Board to amend "Section 13.7 Performance
and Design Standards, M. Antenna Types 2." of the Telecommunications
Ordinance, Article XIII of the Town of Effingham Zoning Ordinance, to

allow the construction of monopole and monopine towers? The Planning

Board recommends a YES vote on this Article.

YES NO

Adjourn meeting as per vote until Saturday, March 16, 2002 at 9 o'clock in the

forenoon.



SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate up to the sum of

$267,000.00 for the purchase of a new fire truck and to authorize the

issuance of not more than $267,000.00 of bonds and notes and to

authorize the selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds and notes and
to determine the rate of interest thereon. The Selectmen and the Budget
Committee recommend this appropriation. (2/3 ballot vote required).

To see if the Town will vote to accept the reports of its agents and
auditors. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00

to be added to the Police Cruiser and Equipment Capital Reserve Fund
previously established. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee
recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be
added to the Rescue Unit Vehicle and Equipment Capital Reserve Fund
previously established. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend
this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,500.00 for a

personal allotment for the Effingham Fire Department members. The Selectmen
and the Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote

required).

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 for a

personal allotment for the Effingham Rescue Squad. The Selectmen recommend
this appropriation. The Budget Committee does not recommend $2,500.00 of this

appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

1 0. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be

added to the Fire Station #2 Expendable Trust previously established. The
Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority

vote required).



SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

11. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,500.00 to be

added to the Emergency Management/Disaster Expendable General Fund Trust

previously established. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend
this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

12. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000.00 to be

added to the Fire Truck and Equipment Capital Reserve Fund previously

established. The Selectmen recommend this appropriation. The Budget

Committee does not recommend $10,000.00 of this appropriation. (Majority vote

required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

1 3. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 for the

purchase of a Vital Signs/Oximeter for the Rescue Squad. The Selectmen

recommend this appropriation. The Budget Committee does not recommend
$1,500.00 of this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

14. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000.00 to

contract with Med Star Ambulance Service for backup ambulance service in the

town for 2002. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this

appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

15. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be
added to the Municipal Buildings Expendable Trust previously established. The
Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority

vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

16. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1 ,000.00 to be
added to the Community Center Expendable Trust previously established. The
Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority

vote required).



SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

17. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $19,500.00 in

order to update the Effingham Tax Maps. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation

per RSA 32:7, VI. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this

appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

18. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,000.00 to

purchase from Avitar Associates of New England, Inc., a property assessing and
tax collection software package. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA
32:7, VI. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this

appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $13,200.00 to

contract the services of Nyburg, Purvis, Inc., for the year 2002. The Selectmen
and the Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote

required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

20. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $60,000.00 to

repair the town hall tower. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7,

VI. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this appropriation.

(Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

21 . To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $79,752.00 for

road resurfacing and sealing. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee
recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

22. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $29,000.00 for

road reconstruction. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this

appropriation. (Majority vote required).
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SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

23. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $8,500.00 for

roadside clearing, brush cutting and mowing. The Selectmen and the Budget
Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

24. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,500.00 for the

use by the Planning Board to continue the updating of the Master Plan and
preparation of Land Use Regulations. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per

RSA 32:7, VI. The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this

appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

25. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $6, 1 25.00 to

provide a good and sufficient fence with necessary gates surrounding the

boundaries of Woodland Cemetery in accordance with RSA 289:4. The
Selectmen recommend this appropriation. The Budget Committee does not

recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLE

26. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $6,450.00 - a total

made up of $5,150.00 for the engineering services for monitoring the landfill site

and $1 ,300 for water quality analysis of the landfill site. The Selectmen and the

Budget Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

27. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $696.00 to enable
the town to participate in the Lakes Region Planning Commission's 2002
Hazardous Waste Collection Program. The Selectmen and the Budget
Committee recommend this appropriation. (Majority vote required).

28. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1 ,000.00 to

contribute to the construction of the Ossipee Central Community Sports Field.

The Selectmen and the Budget Committee recommend this appropriation.

(Majority vote required).



29. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $664.190.00 for the
ensuing year for general operations. The Budget Committee does not recommend
$1,909.00 of this appropriation.

Selectmen Budget Committee
Recommend Does not Recommend

Executive 46,720
Salaries: Selectmen





Fire Department

Supplies & Training 1,500

Telephone & Internet access 1 ,500

Heat 1,200

Electricity 2,850

Fuel 800

Truck repairs 4,000

Mutual Aid & other dues 2,750

Equipment 3,500

Clothing 2,000

Disease prevention 1 ,600

Radio maint. & purchases 3,500

Small equip, maint. 1,500

Insurance 300

Rescue Squad

Code Enforcement Officer

Emergency Management/Forest Fires/91

1

Highways & Streets

Summer Roads 68,000

Calcium Chloride 5,000

Winter Roads-contract 1 3 1 ,000

Winter Roads-materials 50,000

Bridges 1,000

Street Lighting 3,500

Solid Waste Collection

Salaries 14,000

Certifications 150

Electricity/Heat 1,300

Telephone 500

Supplies 2,000

Repairs 1,500

Solid Waste Disposal

Waste Management Contract 72,000

Maintenance of the landfill 1 ,325

Tires/Metal Disposal 1,500

Pest Control

Selectmen

Recommend

27,000

Budget Committee

Does not Recommend

300

7,542

5,000

2,500

258,500

19,450

74,825

6,543
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30. We, the undersigned, hereby petition the Town of Effingham to sell the Effingham

Grange land and building to the Effingham Preservation Society for the sum of

$1.00. Petitioned by Patricia M. Riker and others. (Majority vote required).

31

.

To see if the town will vote to accept $2,000.00, to set up a trust fund in the name
of Larry and Jacqueline Leavitt for the purpose of maintenance and mowing of the

Leavitt Family cemetery on Rt. 153, Lord's Hill. Interest only to be used. In

accordance with RSA 31:19. Petitioned by Lawrence B. Leavitt, Jr., and others.

(Majority vote required).

32. To transact any other business that may legally come before said meeting.

Given our hands and seal the 19th day of February, in the year of our Lord, Two
Thousand and Two.

John Meisner

William Piekut

Marilynn Maughan
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Town of Effingham - Budget 2002



SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION

LAND:
Current Use (at Current Use value)

Residential

Commercial

BUILDINGS:
Public Utilities

Manufactured Housing

Commercial

Residential

Total valuation before exemptions:

Exemptions:

Wood (8)

Solar/Windpower(1)

Blind (1)

Elderly (19)

Total Exemptions from Valuation

Net Valuation on which Tax Rate is computed:

620,522

26,968,100

1,744.500

955,100

3,136,900

4,008,100

47,221,800

84,655.022

15,487

1,500

15,000

300,000

331,987

84.323.035

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the information contained in this report was taken from official

records and is correct to the best of our knowledge and belief. (RSA 41:15).

February 12,2002 John Meisner

William Piekut

Marilynn Maughan
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Article #5 Amendment #3 to Zoning Ordinance

"Governing existing lots of record"

Article #6 Amendment #4 to Zoning Ordinance

"Reduction of Front Setbacks and Side Setbacks"

Article #7 Amendment #5 Zoning Ordinance

Article #8 Accept reports of agents and auditors

Article #9 $12,000 for full time ambulance service

Article#1 Sale of town ambulance

Article #1 1 Discontinue Rescue Capital Reserve

Article #12 $35,000 to CRF- Fire Truck

Article #13 $8,400 for Medstar contract

Article #14 $5,000 personal allotment for Rescue

Article #15 $50,000 contract/Sheriffs Dept.

Article #16 $40,600 for full time police officer

Article #1 7 $9,500 for repairs to bridges

Article #1 8 $1 0,000 for roadside mowing

Article #19 $11 0,000 for road paving

Article #20 $70,000 for road reconstruction

Article #21 $7,500 for emergency management
expendable general fund trust

Article #22 $1 ,000 to Huntress Bridge CRF

Article #23 $1 5,000 Municipal Buildings

Expendable Trust

Article #24 $5,000 Grange Expendable Trust

Yes 220

Yes 223

No 158

No 162

Yes 252 No 131

defeated

postponed indefinitely

postponed indefinitely

postponed indefinitely

postponed indefinitely

passed by voice vote

passed by voice vote

defeated by ballot vote

Yes 40 No 82

defeated by ballot vote

Yes 38 No 80

amended to $25 and passed

amended to $6,900 and passed

amended to $80,000 and passed

amended to $34,000 and passed

amended to $2,500 and passed

amended to -0- and passed

passed by voice vote

postponed indefinitely
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Article #25 $1 ,000 Fire Truck CRF

Article #26 $10,000 Community Center ETF

Article #27 $5,000 Police Cruiser CRF

Article #28 $1 0,000 Tax Map ETF

Article #29 $422 Household Hazardous Waste Day

Article #30 $6, 1 00 for landfill monitoring

Article #31 $5,500 personal allotment Fire Dept.

Article #32 $250, 000 for fire truck

Article #33 $3,575 granite posts for cemetery

Article #34 $251 to Uninsured Loss ETF

Article #35 $683,561 operating budget

Article #36 Conservation Commission
, Stewardship over town properties

Map 7, Lot 4

Map 8, Lot 7

Map 23, Lots 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33-1

Map 12, Lot 15

Map 13, Lot 39

Article #37 E-91 1 process by 9/1/2001

Article #38 Amendment to Municipal Buildings

Expendable Trust

Article #39 Capital Improvements program to

Implemented by Planning Board

Article #40 Discontinue the elected office of

Tax Collector

passed by voice vote

amended to $5,000 and passed

amended to $2,500 and passed

amended to $7,500 and passed

passed by voice vote

passed by voice vote

passed by voice vote

defeated by ballot vote(2/3 needed)

Yes 51 No 40

defeated by voice vote

passed by voice vote

amended to $663,418 and passed

passed by voice vote

passed by voice vote

defeated

passed by voice vote

postponed indefinitely

Meeting adjourned at 4:55 P.M., Saturday, March 17, 2001.
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TOWN OF EFFINGHAM
2001 Statement of Appropriati'

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:



2001 Tai Rate Calculation

Town/City: EfTingham

Appropriations

Less

Less

Add

Revenues

Shared Revenues

Overlay

War Service Credits

843,541

280,677

4,048

60,218

14,500

Net Town Appropriation

Approved Tovm ofEffingham Tax Effort

School Portion

Regional School Apportionment
Less: Adequate Education Grant

State Education Taxes

Approved School(s) Tax Effort

State Education Taxes

633.534

1,439,887

467,863

465.714

633,534 Town Rate: 7.51

506,310 Local School Rate: 6.00

Equalized Valuation (no utilities) $6 60
70,562,672

Divide by Local Assessed Valuation (no utilities)

83,367,935

Excess State Education Taxes to be Remitted to State $0.00

County Portion

Due to County 64 615
Less: Shared Revenues 856

Approved County Tax Effort

Total Property Taxes Assessed:

Less: War Service Credits

Total Property Tax Commitment:

1,669,317

14,500

1,654,817

465,714 State School Rate: 5.59

63,759 County Rate: 0.76

Total Rate: 19.86

18
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STATE EDUCATION TAX WARRANT
FOR TAX YEAR 2002

November 09,2 001

To the Selectmen or Assessors of EFFINGHAM

In accordance with the provisions of RSA 76:3 as enacted on
November 3, 1999 under Chapter 338, Laws of 1999, you are hereby
required to assess the sum of $475,402 for the 2002 State
Education Property Tax.

Barbara J. Robinson
Director

^>'t<^%?v--



TOWN OF EFFINGHAM
Comparative Statement of Appropriations v. Expenditures

For the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2001

Account Appropriation



Town ofEffingham

2001 Estimated Revenues V. 2001 Actual Revenues

Source ofRevenue

Timber Taxes

Payment in Lieu of Taxes

Interest & Penalties on Delinquent Taxes

Inventory Penalties

Excavation Taxes

Business Licenses & Fees

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees

Building Permits

Other Licenses, Permits & Fees

Shared Revenue

Meals & Rooms Tax Distribution

Highway Block Grant

State & Federal Forest Land Reimbursement
Income from Departments

Sale of Municipal Property

Interest on Investments

Other Miscellaneous Revenue

Transfers fi-om Trust Funds

Total Revenues

Estimated Revenue





SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY - DECEMBER, 31 , 2001

Town Hall, Land and Building 196,000.00
Furniture and Equipment 75,000.00
Library 25,000.00
Police Department - Equipment 45,000.00
Fire Station - Murray Field 98,100.00
Fire Station - Lords Hill 31 ,800.00
Fire Department: Equipment 450,000.00
Rescue Squad - Equipment 150,000.00
Highway Department - Land & Building 13,800.00
Transfer Station 4,000.00
Grange Building and Land 62,600.00

ALL OTHER PROPERTY
Woodland Cemetery (Map 1 7, Lot 3) 1 1 ,400.00
Town Forest (Map 17, 3-1) 56,800.00
Landfill, Snow Road (Map 9, Lot 24) 120,600.00
Landfill, Snow Road (Map 13, Lot 44) 18,800.00
Map 4, Lot 29 15,000.00
Map7, Lot12A 3,500.00
Map 7, Lot 15 600.00
Map 9, Lot 38 45,800.00
Map 10, Lot 11 2,800.00
Map 10, Lot 12 5,600.00
Map 10, Lot 13 600.00
Map 10, Lot 14 3,600.00
Map 10, Lot 17 16,100.00
Map 10, Lot 18 4,200.00
Map 10, Lot 19 3,400.00

Map 11, Lot 20 16,200.00
Map 12, Lot 6 14,300.00
Map 12, Lot 7 28,500.00
Map 13, Lot 28 10,300.00

Map 15, Lot 16 45,000.00
Map 15, Lot 48 25,200.00

Map 17, Lot 12 11,900.00
Map 17, Lot 13 11,900.00

Map 23, Lot 33 8,000.00

Map 23, Lot 35 7,900.00

Map 23, Lot 37 1,200.00

Map 23, Lot 38 1,200.00

Map 23, Lot 39 1,200.00

Map 23, Lot 40 1,200.00

Map 23, Lot 41 1,200.00

Map 23, Lot 44 1,200.00
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Map 23, Lot 52 21,200.00

Map 23, Lot 70 1,200.00

Map 24, Lot 4 1,200.00

Map 24, Lot 13 1,200.00

Map 27, Lot 1-44 12,800.00

Map 33, Lot 30-OA 19,100.00

Total: 1,703,200.00

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the information contained in this report was taken from our official records

and is complete to the best of our knowledge and belief.

February 12, 2002 John Meisner

William Piekut

Marilynn Maughan
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TOWN CLERICS REPORT
For the Year Ending December 31, 2001

Motor Vehicle Registrations $153,393.00

Certified Title Applications 676.00

Dog Licenses Issued 912.60

Filing Fees 2.00

Vital Statistics 739.00

UCC's 272.00

Federal Tax Liens 15.00

NSF Fees 83.96

Total Receipts Remitted to Treasurer $156,093.56
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TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT
For the Year Ending December 31, 2001

2001 Property Tax



TREASURER'S REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2001

Not available at time of printing.
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Town of Effingham

Summary of 2001 Revenues

Source of Revenue

Timber Taxes

Payment in Lieu of Taxes

Interest & Penalties on Delinquent Taxes

Business Licenses & Permits

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees

Building Permits

Other Licenses, Permits & Fees

Shared Revenue

Meals & Rooms Tax Distribution

Highway Block Grant

State & Federal Forest Land Reimbursement

Income from Departments

Sale of Municipal Property

Interest on Investments

Other Miscellaneous Revenues

Transfers from Trust Funds

Total:

Actual Revenue

8,637.00

12,828.00

41,537.23

5,178.92

154,387.00

235.00

4,330.29

9,239.00

33,159.99

56,751.93

3,339.80

1,505.66

45.00

2,365.91

1,479.61

3,084.56

338,104.60
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Town of Effingham

Revenue Detail

January through December 2001

Type Date

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit



Type

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit

Date



TOAVN OF EFFINGHAM

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS MADE AS OF DECEN4BER 31. 2001

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 140,982

Executive



TOWN OF EFFINGHAM
TRANSACTION DETAIL BY DATE

JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER 2001

DATE

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

1/4/2001

NUM

12087

12088

12089

12090

12091

12092

12093

12101

12102

12104

12111

12114

12115

12116

12117

12120

12121

12122

NAME



1/4/2001



1/16/2001



Name Memo

2/1/2001



2/22/2001



3/9/2001



3/23/2001



4/12/2001



4/27/2001



Memo

5/1 1/2001



Date

5/18/2001



Memo

5/31/2001



6/21/2001



6/28/2001



6/28/2001



7/20/2001



7/31/2001



8/17/2001



9/14/2001



9/28/2001



10/12/2001



11/9/2001



11/23/2001



Date Name

12/7/2001



12/21/2001



SUMMARY REPORT OF TRUSTEE OF TRUST FUNDS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2001

Not available at time of printing.



The Library has had another year of increased progress.

In terms of technology, a second computer has been added for patrons use, and is

connected to the internet so that people can check their email and do research.

The library also now has its own phone line 539-1537 with an answering

machine, so that everyone can check on hours and the availability of books and

services.

Physically, the Library has undergone a rearrangement to offer a more open and

welcoming floor plan, and to allow for the installation of a Monitor heater to help

alleviate the mold and mildew problems that have plagued the books. It has also

been thoroughly cleaned, so that the accumulated dust has been eliminated.

The Library has added over 600 new books to its collection, largely through

generous donations from individuals, and through a state sponsored program of

re-distributing extra or unwanted copies ofbooks from larger libraries.

The Library's goal for the coming year is to increase the number of hours of

service, and to continue to build resources acquiring more books, continuing and

encouraging the Friends of the Library, and by using our present technology to

make the Library a usefiil and integral part ofthe town.

Chairman
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EFFINGHAM CONSERVATION COMMISION
PO BOX 25

S. EFFE^JGHAM NEW HAMPSHIRE 03882

CHAIRMAN LARRY LEAVITT

Chairman Larry Leavitt, Secretary Henry Spencer, filling Fred Van Cour,

Education Emelyn Albert, land issues George Mueller, forest issues Steve Gauthier and

alternates: John Edwards, Mark Ritchie and Dave Nicholson.

The Conservation Commission would first like to thank the Voters in EflSngham

for their granting rights of Stewardship over all the parcels of land the Commission

requested tile to on last year's ballot.

The Commission has walked over all but one of these parcels, developed definite

plans for two ofthem, and is in the process of further developing plans for the others. The
Commission has started to clear the under story brush fi-om the land fi-onting on Rt. 153

about one mile north ofTown house road. Winter has intruded on the process for now,

but by next My the job should be finished and those lucky enough to drive by will be

treated to an open view, through large white pines, ofthe wet land as it runs all the way
to Parsonfield Maine. Once the clearing has been accomplished, the Commission plans to

build a deck on the edge overlooking the wetland and clear offand grade a short trail

fi"om roadside to the deck. The Commission feels that doing this will offer residents of

EfBngham a fine opportunity to enjoy an excellent view and the chance to see many of

the birds and small wildfife that share our town. One of our members who helped with

the clearing already reports seeing a hawk chasing its dinner, in this case a blue jay, a

large bared owl, an otter and numerous small birds.

The Commission hopes to develop an educational walking trail on the parcel of

land on Town house road. There already exists a fine dirt road through the property, vAth

many opportunities to educate our residents on logging practices, tree identification,

typical forest types and wildlife habitat in EflSngham. The Commission has plans to clear

off a small section at the end ofthe road creating a field suitable for the planting of crab

apple trees fi-om the State for winter turkey and deer forage. We also hope to develop a

small camping are for the use ofany fiiture scout groups that parents in town may start up

for our young people.

The Commission has had discussions concerning the Province Lake fi-ontage in

some depth and hopes, this year, to start developing ideas for a canoe launch and sunset

viewing deck on the property.

Other projects that have kept the Commission busy include, sending EflSngham

School kids to summer camp, last years Earth Day cleanup, recruiting new members,

gaining education for our members, and working on making the Commission more active

in our community.

The Commission asks all ofyou who may be interested in helping on any ofour
projects to please contact Chairman Larry Leavitt. We can always use the help and will

always appreciate your participation.

68



O <N

In
is

i2 §

§ ^ H I

> PQ ^ ^

Q Ut3

=1 §1WO*-;
^23

o

(^ w

1 8 >;8>-S=- ..

.2 ^ ffi
^<

O
al S^ ^-^^^
gg t: ^ o ? o

O W Q Hh Q pi;

<;

2 13^

C 2
a. S
< <^

2 ^
^ I

< CO

VO vo (N S

I I I I
3 2 2 8

8 8 8 a



(U +3 ^ jC JC

ppppurpoccuocccoccc
•S c c is c c c

00-
PPPPOOOg^

^. e

'^
dj ao 2 M

^ 2
! SO

a: oi

g.02
S o ^O £ K

Tf i^

•S -r C ^ 3 3 iG ^
HWOU&.eLH>H < Q ^ ^ ^ = 2



The Historic District Coininission would like to thank Natalie Lourie for her years of service to the Town
of Effingham and specifically the Historic District Commission. She was instrumental in the creation of

the Commission in 1987. after concerns of preservation during a large housing boom. She served as Chair

of the Coimnission until her move to Tuftonboro after the sale of her house on Lord's Hill. The
Conmiission e.vpresses its best wishes for her and her family.

The Historic District Commission meets the Second Wednesday of every month at the Town Hall. Our
goal is not only the preservation of the buildings that exist in the two Districts, but also the preservation of

its atmosphere. Effingham's intrinsic \'alue rests in its natural setting and its historic buildings. The
preser\'ation of those qualities is what Commissioners examine when making a decision that comes before

the Board. Applications came before the Commission in 2001, and all were successfiilly processed.

The Commission is investigating of possibility of placing signs at the boarders ofboth Historic Districts, so

the boundaries of the two districts may be pointed out to those driving though Effingham.

The Conmiission is always looking for interested parties. While we are an appointed Board, and interested

parties must apply to the Board of Selectmen, we invite any and all to attend, whether they have business

before the Conmiission or are perhaps interested in joining.

Respectfiilly submitted,

William Stewart, Chairman

Historic District Commission

71



EFFINGHAM PLANNING BOARD

P. O. Box 25

S. Effingham, N. H.

03882

February 5, 2002

EFFINGHAM PLANNING BOARD
YEAR 2001 REPCaiT

The Planning Board has been working on several projects this
year. The Master Plan, one of our primary responsibilities as

designated by the State, took up alot of time and is still far short

of our goal. We also initiated work on a Capital Improvements
Program this year. Toward achieving both those ends, we conducted
a taxpayer survey and although participation in the survey was not at

the level we had hoped, we will be using the results as a preliminary
indication of taxpayer opinion in writing both the Master Plan and
CIP. Probably another survey will be conducted in the upcoming year.

We also finally put down as a permanent record some elementary
procedures for conducting public hearings as well as clarifying a

fee schedule for Planning Board services such as subdivisions, mergers
and lot line adjustments.

Work is currently being done in updating the subdivision regulations.

They haven't been updated since 1987. We expect to have the work done
this spring or early summer.

In addition, we have prepared a class VI road policy to recommend
to the Selectmen for their adoption. This policy specifically addresses
development on class VI roads within the Town.

Two changes were proposed to amend the Telecommunications
Ordinance to clarify it and to bring it into better compliance with
federal statutes.

And we handles services for taxpayers. We had one subdivision
in town this year, one merger/lotline adjustment and reviewed the
proposed site plan for the cellular tower proposed to be located on

Highwatch Road. Fees for these services totalled $811.00.
We still have alot of work ahead of us and we appreciate your

support and participation! Our meetings are the first Thursday of

every month and usually begin at 6:00 pm- We welcome you attendance
and hope that some of you will consider serving on the Board this

year either as alternates or full members. The Planning Board is

exactly what the name implies: if you want to help guide our town

into this new millenium, build the tax base and protect those things

we all love about this area, the Planning Board is the place to do it.
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LAKES REGION PLANNING COMMISSION

With a service area covering over 1,200 square miles in Belknap, Carroll, Grafton and Merrimack Counties, the

Lakes Region Planning Commission (LRPC) provides a wide range of planning services to its members. Our
work program is as comprehensive as it is full, with activities ranging from technical assistance, geographic

information systems, transportation, land use and environmental planning, to economic development. We are

funded from multiple sources including local and state government, as well as special studies. LRPC is contacted

many times each week for answers to local issues. We also continue to maintain a regular dialogue with state

agencies that depend on us as a resource for the entire Lakes Region. Our goal remains to provide support and

leadership to the region, its governments, businesses, and citizens.

Here are a few of our accomplishments over the past year:

Mailed to local officials the data collected at the Department of Transportation traffic count site on Iron

Bridge Road over Pine River.

Answered an inquiry regarding the responsibility of inspecting reworked manufactured housing for

compliance with HUD standards.

Reviewed Effingham's Site Plan Regulations, as well as recommendations, on proposed zoning amendments

for the March 2001 town meeting.

! Furnished the town with information on the effects of abolishing zoning and the potential impact to the

Historic District Commission.

Provided the Planning Board with a review of the proposed warrant articles for March 2001 town meeting.

'I' Provided information to the Planning Board regarding the creation of local impact fees.

Ordered and delivered to the Effingham Planning Board twenty-two copies of the 2000-2001 NH Edition

Planning and Land Use Regulation books at considerable savings.

Completed the Lakes Region Transportation Improvement Program and forwarded a prioritized list of

projects to the NH DOT as part of the biennial update of the NH State Transportation Improvement

Program.

Coordinated the IS'*" annual Household Hazardous Waste Collection, with nearly 2,400 households from 27

communities participating. Over 16,000 gallons of toxic household products were removed.

Performed approximately 130 traffic counts and several local road inventories in cooperation with the NH
Department of Transportation.

Completed the Region's first digital land use map, which is available to local and regional organizations.

Updated the Development Trends in the Lakes Region Annual Report using survey data.

Provided administrative and technical support to the Pemigewasset River Local Advisory Committee leading

to the completion of the draft Management Plan for the Pemigewasset River.

Located childcare centers, assisted housing, public transportation, and major employers across the region to

assist with local and regional development planning.

Co-hosted and organized three public Municipal Law Lectures where practicing attorneys provided a legal

perspective on "The How, Who, What, Where, and Why Plans"; "Towers, Traditions, and Topless

Dancers"; and "Innovative Land Use Regulations".

73



> Entered into an Agreement with the NH Office of Emergency Management to prepare two pilot all hazard

mitigation plans. These plans are used to facilitate mitigation funds from the federal government.

In cooperation with the Society for the Protection of N.H. Forests and the University of New Hampshire,

initiated data collection for new municipal conservation lands.

Prepared and hosted citizen education workshops on How to Prepare a Master Plan, and Planning Board

Processes and Procedures.

Convened four area commission meetings that focused on transportation, historic preservation. Main Street,

and groundwater, highlighted by a nationally renown planning expert at the summer annual meeting.

Organized National Flood Insurance (NFIP) workshops for local officials.

Prepared an innovative land use and transportation Power Point presentation for local communities

focusing on sprawl reducing and community building strategies. The presentation can be customized and

made available to any community, upon request.

Coordinated the Lakes Region Household Hazardous Product Facility Committee to examine the

possibility of siting a permanent household hazardous product facility.

t* Continued to organize and convene meetings of the LRPC Transportation Technical Advisory Committee

to improve transportation planning.

Completed Plan 2000, an update of the Lakes Region Transportation Plan, the policy plan for the region's

transportation network.

< Completed a survey and report on issues that affect home based employment.

Hosted a statewide meeting to discuss the update of the NH DOT Rail Plan.

We look forward to assisting your community in the future.
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EFFINGHAM ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

This being our first full year with a ZBA. We have had 12 regular meetings and 18

hearings or work session- meetings. This has consumed an awful lot of time for everyone

concerned. As a board we all work out of our home as well as at the town hall. So, we put in

many hours in a years time. We meet on the first Wednesday of each month at 7:00 p.m.

During 2001 we had 2 cell tower applications to hear plus the other smaller requests for

variances and special exceptions. I think there were 1 1 hearings total for the year.

Members ofthe board attended training sessions in Meredith last spring and last fall to

update us on various changes in the zoning rules and regulations. These are put on by the Lakes

Region Planing Commission.

We lost 3 members part way through the year. Greg Clough (chairman) sold his house and

moved out of town. Susan Slack had to leave us as her work required more of her time. They
both will be missed. Chip Johnson left town to attend flying school in Florida. That all required

me to move up from vice chairman to chairman. David Seamans was voted as vice chairman. Jory

Augenti stayed as is. Henry Spencer moved up fi-om an alternate to a regular. Don Lachance was
elected to the board in March and is our minutes and tapes secretary. Pat Leonard came on as an

alternate. She does our outside corresponding for us.

We ran an ad in the newspaper for alternates last summer and got no resuhs. If there is

any resident of this town interested in becoming an alternate to the zba please contact any of the

present members and we will proceed in making you an alternate.

We are also looking for someone to take minutes of meetings and hearings, man the tape

recorder and transcribe the hearing tapes. Again if there is anyone out there that's interested in

this position please contact any zba member for fiirther info.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lyle C. Thurston, Chairman
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Number of Zoning Compliance Certificates issued between January 1, 2001

and December 31, 2001

9 Residential Structures

8 Garages

8 Additions

2 Shed/Bam

1 Camp Building

2 Decks

Total issued 30

Submitted by

The Board of Selectmen
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EFFINGHAM VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Effingham Volunteer Fire Department in 2001 had 21 members, ofv^^ch 5 are

junior members. The department has a membership ofmen and women. It is always great

to have juniors and young adults interested in the deparbnent.

We had 12 business meetings, several special committee meetings and trainings.

Finally after two years ofphone calls and paper work we have the permission to install

a dry hydrant on Town House Road in the summer of 2002. All dry hydrants are tested

semi-annually. The 2001 tests were excellent.

The department upgraded some of the turn out gear and personal pagers. The
department added a new cutter-spreader to the extrication set up.

The department would like to thank all im>perty owners in the cooperation with the

department when necessary. As always the department would like to hear from any

interested residents in becoming a member includingJunior members.

We had a total of69 calls in 2001, listed below;

Structures 4 Chinmey Fires

MV Accidents 14 Mutual Aid 9

Woods Fires 4 Alarm Activation 25

Hazmat Calls 1 Wires Down 4

Electrical 1 Car Fires 1

Assist Rescue 1 Smoke in house 5

Flooded Basement 1

Thank You,

Richard W. Thompson, Chief 539-6370

Sonny English, Deputy Chief 539-7484

Brent Rogers, Assistant Chief 539-2489

Caleb Pike, Lieutenant 539-5046

" In case ofan emergency call 911"
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COMMUNITY FOREST FIRE WARDEN AND STATE FOREST RANGER REPORT

Your local Forest Fire Warden, Fire Department, and the State of New Hampshire Division

of Forests and Lands cooperate and coordinate to reduce the risk of wildland fires in New
Hampshire. To help us assist you, contact your local Forest Fire Warden or Fire Department

to find out if a permit is required before doing ALL outside burning. Fire permits are

mandatory for any open burning unless the ground where the burning is to be done (and

surrounding areas) is completely covered with snow. Violations of RSA 227-L:17, the fire

permit law and the other burning laws of the State of New Hampshire are misdemeanors

punishable by fines up to $2,000 and/or a year in jail. Violators are also liable for all fire

suppression costs. Open burning is a privilege, NOT a right. Help us to protect you and our

forest resource! Build small brush piles that can be quickly burned and extinguished.

New Hampshire experienced over 940 wildland fires in 2001. Most of the fires were human
caused. Due to dry conditions fires spread quickly impacting more than 20 structures.

Homeowners can help protect their homes by maintaining adequate green space around the

house and make sure that the house number is correct and visible. Only You Can Prevent

WUdland Fires. Contact your local Fire Department or the New Hampshire Division of

Forests and Lands website at www.nhdfl.com or call 271-2217 for wildland fire safety

information.

2001 FIRE STATISTICS
(All fires Reported thru November 26, 2001)

TOTALS BY COUNTY CAUSES OF FIRES REPORTED



EFFINeHAM RESCUE UNIT, INC.

The following is a list of for^d «mcrgcncy calls for Effingham Rescue in

2001:

58 Medical Aid

12 Motor Vehicle Accidents

12 Assist Effingham Fire Department

1 /V\edicol Aid at Lakeview

2 Mutual Aid Requests

13 Paramedic Intercepts/Mutual Aid Requests

Of the above-listed responses, 14 required Advanced Life Support by one of

our two paramedics. Effingham Rescue transported 27 patients, fAedSfar

EMS transported 22 patients, 28 patients refused transport, 1 patient was

transported via private vehicle ond 1 potient was taken into protective

custody by the Carroll County Sheriff's Department.

As always, Effingham Rescue has received many generous donations during

the yeor. Our squad received numerous memorial gifts from the friends and

family of William "Bud" Applei, who died June 22, 2001. "Bud" was the

fother of ERU's Captain, Jim Applei.

Our squad members remain dedicated in our continuing efforts to deliver

quality' emergency medical services to the townspeople of Effingham aid the

•airroiinHing rommimitie?!. We ore most grateful for the support received at

iast year's Town Meeting and throughout 2001. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

Andreo S. Hubbard

Secretary/Treasurer
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EFFIN6HAM kESCUE UNIT, INC.

Financial Report for 2001

Tnr.ome'

Town of Effingham lAppropriation 2001 $ 5,000.00

Total Income $ 5,000.00

Expenses:

0\/fAAA Dues $ 2,500.00

Disease Prevention 52.50

Equipment 1,497.22

Fuel for 2X1 165.50

Administrative/Office Supplies 153.35

Radio Purchases and Maintenance 1,170.56

Supplies 718.17

Telephone (cellular phone for 2X1) 219.65

Training 1,215.45

Vehicle Maintenance 126.50

Bank Fees 42.00

Total Expenses $ 7,860.90

Balance on Hohd: December 31, 2000 $10,029.17

Income for 2001 5,000.00

Expenses for 2001 7.860.90

Balance on Hand: December 31, 2001 $ 7,168.27
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VNA - HOSPICE

Town Report

The Visiting Nurse Association-Hospice ofSouthern Carroll County & Vicinity, Inc. has been
providing home health care services in this region for over 55 years. We are an independent,

not-for-profit Agency that is Ucensed by the State ofNew Hampshire and certified by Medicare.

The Agency has three main programs that could provide services to an individual throughout

their whole Ufetune. The three programs include Home Health Care, Hospice Care and Maternal

Child Health Care (MCH). We are proud to provide skilled nursing care, psychiatric nursing

care, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech therapy, social work, personal care,

homemaking services and companion and vigil services through our volunteers. Our Hospice

Program also includes counseling services, sudden death care, bereavement care and spiritual

care.

The goal ofVNA-Hospice is to provide all the residents in Southern Carroll County and

Effingham with the best home health care and hospice care available in the comfort oftheir
homes. The Board ofDirectors and the staffofVNA-Hospice want to thank the residents of

Effingham and all of our other service area towns for their continued support. We would not be

able to provide the level of services that you or your loved ones need and deserve without this

support.

There are over 65 people employed by the VNA-Hospice including our oflB.ce staffand
professional staflF. The main office is located at Huggins Hospital and is open firom 8:00 a.m. -

5:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. The stafFmade over 35,000 visite this past year.

Home Care Visits



^ TRI^COUNTY
COMMUNITYACTION

Serving Coos, Carroll & Grafton Counties

5 FOLSOM ROAD, PO Box 536, CENTER OSSIPEE, N.H. 03814

(603) 539-4165 ~ Toll Free 1-888-842-FUEL (3835) ~ Fax (603) 539-9592

To the SELECTMEN and RESIDENTS of the Town of EFFINGHAM

The Carroll County Community Contact office is a private, non-profit Community Center

for Family Services and Referrals that was established in 1984, operating from our base

at 5 Folsom Road, Center Ossipee, New Hampshire. We have nine regularly scheduled

satellite office sites located throughout Carroll County.

The Carroll County Conmiunity Contact office has provided services for 612 of

Effingham's residents, processing 81 fuel applications, 21 being elderly, 191 receiving

fuel benefits and linked 319 with other Community Action Programs.

TRI-COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION HAS SPENT $65,073.54 ON
EFFINGHAM CITIZENS BETWEEN JULY 1, 2000 AND JUNE 30, 2001

Community Contact is dependent upon funding from your town and neighboring

communities county-wide to provide necessary services for the less fortunate citizens in

our communities. The local funds are combined with the Community Services Block

Grant, Fuel Assistance, New Hampshire Emergency Shelter Grant, Homeless Programs,

EFSP, McKiimey, and private and corporate benefactors. We also are the conduit through

which the USDA Surplus Food is distributed to the 10 food pantries and 3 dinner bells, a

group home and a nursing home throughout Carroll County in order to serve our

residents.

Carroll County Community Contact is known as a family friendly agency. Our staff has

the trust ofthe entire county. We are able to successfully partner with individual families

and assist them one-on-one to identify barriers blocking the way to self-sufficiency and
the resources to overcome these barriers. We provided information, referrals and assisted

with advocacy for more than 16,716 households in Carroll County last year.

We have greatly appreciated the support, cooperation and partnership with your elected

officials, staff, and residents, as well as other social service agencies, and our clients.

appreciation.

Webster

C^KolK^oimty Commvmity Action

Director ofDevelopment
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Raymond S. Burton

338 River Road
Bath. NH 03740
Tel. (603) 747-3662

Car Phone (603) 481-0863
E-mail: ray.burton4@gte.net

Report to the People of Council District One
2002

by Raymond S. Burton

Councilor - District One
State ofNew Hampshire

Towns in Council District #1

CARROLL COUNTY:
Albany, Baniett.

Chatham, Conway. Eaton.

EHingnam. Freedom, Hart's Loc.

Jackson. Madison, Moultonborough,

Tuftonboro, Wakefield. Wotteboro,

GRAFTON COUNTY:

Benton, Bethlehem. Bridgewater,

Dofcuesler, Easlon, Ellsworth.

Enlieia. Franconia, Gralton,






